MEETING AGENDA SOUTH DAKOTA BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY

Wednesday, March 20 2024
9:00 am CDT
The meeting will be held via Microsoft Teams
Click here to join the meeting:

Join Teams Meeting

Or Call: 1-605-679-7263, ID 278 006 025#

If you would like to attend this meeting in person, the Board office is located at: 1601 N Harrison Ave Ste 6, Pierre, SD

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Approval of Agenda
- 3. Open Forum
- 4. Approval of the Draft Minutes (February 21, 2024)
- 5. Executive Secretary Report, Updates, and Questions
 - Financial Report for the Month Ending February 29, 2024
 - Attendance at Federation of State Massage Therapy Boards (FSMTB)
 Executive Directors Summit
- Round-table Report of March 14, 2024 Meeting on Title IV Funding/Education Hours; Regulating Schools; Instructor Licenses
- 7. Disciplinary Cases 2023-002 and 2023-003 Massage Therapy Board vs HaiLing Zang Consider Assessing Costs
- 8. Application Approval/Denial TEMP147 (Executive Session SDCL 1-25-2(3) and 1-27-1.5(5)
- 9. Application Approval/Denial T10867 (Executive Session SDCL 1-25-2(3) and 1-27-1.5(5)
- 10. Next Meeting May 22, 2024 -- Proposed Agenda Items
- 11. Adjourn

SOUTH DAKOTA BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY MEETING MINUTES

Wednesday, February 21, 2024 1601 N Harrison Ave Suite 6 Pierre SD And Teams Meeting

1. Call to Order

President Fallon Helm called the meeting to order at 9:00 am CDT. Members of the public could join the meeting via tele-conferencing or Teams Meeting.

President Fallon Helm read the roll and a quorum was established.

Members Present: Fallon Helm – via Teams Meeting

Kallyn Reinert - via Teams Meeting

Al Trace - via Teams Meeting

Members Absent: N/A

Others Present: Kate Boyd, Executive Secretary – via Teams Meeting

Steve Blair Staff Legal Counsel – via Teams Meeting Tamara Lee, DOH Attorney – via Teams Meeting

Guests Present: Missy Regan, Christine Hoober-AMTA, Angela Gleason, Kara

Goodrich, Angela Taylor, Olawa Rae-Bruhjell, Bobbi Buchholz, Kaylynn Overacker, Peggy Sproat, Ralph Wiedmann, Amber Hamburger, Heather Herrick, Mike Oster, Randa Heller, Sharolyn Sombke, Bridget Myers, Lorin Pankratz, All via Teams, and Bob Mercer-KELO at 1601 N Harrison Ave Suite 6, Pierre, SD.

2. Approval of Agenda

A motion was made by Al Trace, seconded by Kallyn Reineert, to approve the agenda as presented. MOTION PASSED. Roll Call Vote (Helm yea; Reinert yea; Trace yea)

3. Open Forum

Olawa Rue-Bruhjell asked if a recording of the January 17, 2024 meeting is available. It was not available at this time. She said that she will forward the recording she has so that it can be posted on the Board of Massage Therapy website. Randa Heller stated that she is looking forward to improved communication between the Board of Massage Therapy and the licensees.

4. Approval of January 17, 2024 Meeting Minutes

Al Trace made a motion, seconded by Kallyn Reinert, to approve the minutes of the January 17, 2024 meeting. **MOTION PASSED**. Roll Call Vote (Helm yea; Reinert yea; Trace yea)

5. Executive Secretary Report and Updates

Financial Report for the month ending January 31, 2024 - Executive Secretary Kate Boyd reported that the financial report for the month ending January 31, 2024, showed the available budget for the remainer of FY 2024 of \$24,526.34 and cash center balance of \$47,374.68 (reserve funds).

Board of Massage Therapy Minutes February 21, 2024 Page 2

Title IV – Education Hours Required for Federal Financial Aid - Ms. Boyd reported that there are new rules being proposed at the federal level relating to qualification for IV financial funding. Some of the details are:

Title IV funding is available to students in an accredited school.

The current threshold for students to be eligible for funding under Title IV for clock hour education is 600 hours.

South Dakota's legal mandate for massage therapy education is 500 hours.

The current Title IV rule allows a school to increase hours up to 150% above the State mandate. South Dakota schools can require 750 hours and their students are eligible to apply for financial aid under Title IV.

The proposed Title IV rule would lower the 150% rule to 100%. The result, if the rules go into effect July 1, 2024, is that no students in South Dakota would be eligible for Title IV funding since South Dakota only requires 500 hours of education.

Legislation would need to be introduced in the 2025 South Dakota legislative session to increase the required education hours so that students at accredited schools can seek Title IV funding. The Board invited Christine Hoober, a representative of American Massage Therapy Association (AMTA) to share whatever information she had on this subject. Ms. Hoober stated that the new rules will likely go into effect. An effort is being made to delay the implementation of the rules to allow states to raise their education hours, but it may be doubtful that the delay will occur. It is also unknown how this will affect students who enroll prior to July 1, 2024. She stated that the US Department of Education believes that schools requiring more clock hours of education above what a State licensing board requires may be a money grab on the parts of the schools.

President Fallon Helm stated that the next step for South Dakota will be to form a Roundtable that will include one board member, representatives of the massage therapy schools, Executive Secretary Kate Boyd. President Helm appointed herself as the Board representative to lead the round table. It was noted that Board member Al Trace, while a school owner, would not be able to participate in the roundtable because it would violate the State's open meeting laws if a majority of the current board was present. A different representative from Black Hills Health & Education Center will participate in the roundtable. Representatives from AMTA and ABMP (Associated Bodywork & Massage Professionals) will also be invited to participate since their associations keep abreast of federal legislation and have lobbyists in DC.

President Helm suggested three possible dates for the roundtable and requested that Executive Secretary Kate Boyd, contact the stakeholders to determine the best date to hold the roundtable meeting. A report of the roundtable meeting will be given at the March 20, 2024 board meeting.

Business Licenses/Permits

Executive Secretary Boyd mentioned business licenses or permits. She said that if the Board would ever like to consider this, it will be placed on the agenda for further discussion.

How Do Schools Get Approved in South Dakota

Board of Massage Therapy Minutes February 21, 2024 Page 3

Ms Boyd stated that she has received inquiries regarding the steps necessary for a massage school to become approved by the Massage Therapy Board in South Dakota. She said she did not have a definitive answer and the subject of approval of schools is not clearly defined in law or rule. It was agreed that the Board would like to discuss this at a future meeting.

Should the Board Be Regulating Schools

The subject of regulating schools is related to the process of seeking State approval of a school and will be discussed in conjunction with approval of a school at future meetings.

6. Payment for Student Wassage Services

The subject of payment for student massage services was the result of inquiries from massage therapy schools. Atrorney Steve Blair provided some preliminary information on this subject, and, it was once again agreed that this will be part of the discussion about massage schools as noted in the Executive Secretary report.

The Board asked that the subject of massage therapy schools be placed on the agenda beginning with the March 20, 2024 meeting, to include: (a) process for a school to become approved as a massage therapy school in South Dakota; (b) should the Board be regulating schools; and, (c) payment for student massage therapist services.

7. Disciplinary Cases 2023-002 and 2023-003 Massage Therapy Board vs HaiLing Zhang President Helm turned the meeting over to Steve Blair, General Counsel to the Board, for the discussion and action concerning disciplinary cases 2023-002 and 2023-003 – In re Massage Therapy License of HaiLing Zhang. Deputy Attorney General Blair noted that a formal hearing was held on November 15, 2023. A verbatim court reporter transcript was made available to the Board members and included in the public meeting packet, together with the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law submitted by both attorney Robert Christenson, representing Ms. Zhang, and Special Assistant Attorney General Tamara Lee, appearing as prosecuting counsel for the Board. It was noted that Ms. Lee had also submitted objections to Mr. Christenson's Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

Mr. Blair asked that the record state the following: (1) all current Board members were present, including President Fallon Helm, Vice President Kallyn Reinert and Secretary-Treasurer Al Trace; (2) former Board member Lorin Pankratz, who had been the investigator on this case was present; (3) neither Attorney Christenson representing Ms. Zhang nor HaiLing Zhang were present.

Mr. Blair advised the Board that all options concerning discipline of Ms. Zhang were available to the Board, including revocation or suspension of Ms. Zhang's massage therapy license. The Board was also advised that it may impose its costs of the proceedings upon Ms. Zhange, not to include attorney fees. Mr. Blair further advised the Board that Executive Session was available for the purposes of seeking legal counsel on the options available to the Board, but that deliberation of the matter should otherwise occur in general session.

Mr. Blair thereafter gave a detailed verbal report of the proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law presented to the Board.

Kallyn Reinert made a motion, seconded by Al Trace, to adopt the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law presented by Mr. Blair for cases 2023-002 and 2023-003 – In re Massage Therapy License of HaiLing Zhang, and to revoke Zhang's massage therapy license for one year.

Board of Massage Therapy Minutes February 21, 2024 Page 4

The Board will consider the financial costs to be imposed upon Ms. Zhang at its March 20, 2024 Board meeting. **MOTION PASSED**. Roll Cail Vote (Helm yea; Reinert yea; Trace yea)

The Final Order of the Board, including its Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are attached to these meeting minutes.

- 8. Approval/Denial of Application T10854 and
- 9. Approval/Denial of Application T10867

At 10:32 am, Kallyn Reinert made a motion, seconded by Al Trace, to go into Executive Session to discuss agenda item 8. License T10854 and agenda item 9. License T10867 pursuant to SDCL 1-25-2(3) and 1-27-1.5(5). **MOTION PASSED**. Roll Call Vote (Helm yea; Reinert yea; Trace yea)

The Board exited Executive Session at 10:49 am and made the following motions.

Kallyn Reinert made a motion, seconded by Al Trace, to approve the application of T10854. **MOTION PASSED**. Roll Call Vote (Helm yea; Reinert yea; Trace yea)

Kallyn Reinert made a motion, seconded by Al Trace to defer action on Application T10867 and to request further information. **MOTION PASSED**. Roll Call Vote (Helm yea; Reinert yea; Trace yea)

11. Adjourn

Kallyn Reinert made a motion, seconded by Al Trace to adjourn. **MOTION PASSED**. Roll Call Vote (Helm yea; Reinert yea; Trace yea)

The meeting was adjourned at 10:57 am.

Respectfully submitted,

Executive Secretary Kate Boyd and Secretary Al Trace

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY

IN THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS OF:)	No. 2023-002 & No. 2023-003
HAILING ZHANG (Lic. no. MT 11622))	FINAL ORDER

The above captioned matter came before the Board of Massage Therapy on Wednesday, February 21, 2024. Hailing Zhang did not appear personally or through counsel. Board staff was present and represented by Special Assistant Attorney General Tamara Lee.

Previously, this matter was heard by the Board as a contested case hearing held on November 15, 2023. Board member Fallon Helm (via Zoom), Kallyn Reinert, and Al Trace were present for the contested hearing. Board member Lorin Pankratz was recused from participating in the matter due to his involvement as the investigator for this matter. Board Staff was represented by prosecuting counsel, Special Assistant Attorney General Tamara Lee. Ms. Zhang was personally present for the contested hearing and represented by counsel, Robert Christenson. General Counsel to the Board, Assistant Attorney General Steven R. Blair, was appointed as Hearing Chair for the proceedings. A copy of the transcript of this hearing has been prepared and is included in the administrative record of this matter.

Subsequent to the contested hearing, the parties submitted proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. Ms. Lee, as prosecuting counsel, also submitted objections to the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law submitted by Ms. Zhang.

The Board being otherwise fully informed of the facts and issues pertinent to this matter, and based upon the testimony, evidence, and arguments presented, makes and enters the following:

FINDINGS OF FACT

- 1. Hailing Zhang operated a massage therapy business named Go Spa located at the Empire Mall in Sioux Falls, South Dakota.
- 2. A complaint was filed with the Board on August 3, 2022, against Hongjie Yu by Brooke Sieff. Ms. Sieff alleged that she had been sexually assaulted by Hongjie Yu during a massage therapy session held at Go Spa on May 20, 2022.
- 3. Upon investigation of the Complaint, the Board's Executive Secretary determined that Hongjie Yu was not a licensed massage therapist in South Dakota, and therefore the Board did not have jurisdiction over him.
- 4. According to SDCL § 36-35-13, for purposes of massage therapy licensure in South Dakota:

Any of the following acts constitute unprofessional conduct:

- 1. Conviction of or a plea of guilty to any felony, any crime involving or relating to the practice of massage, or any crime involving dishonesty or moral turpitude;
- 2. Providing the board false or misleading information on any application for a license or renewal of a license;
- 3. Willful misconduct or negligence in the practice of massage;
- 4. Exceeding the scope of practice of massage as defined in § 36-35-1;
- 5. Engaging in any lewd or immoral conduct;
- 6. Making fraudulent charges for services;
- 7. Engaging in conduct which endangers the health or welfare of clients or other persons;
- 8. Failure to comply with any provision of this chapter; or
- 9. Engaging in any act that aids, abets, facilitates, or promotes a violation of this chapter.
- 5. Pursuant to SDCL § 36-35-10 "Any person who engages in the practice of massage or holds himself or herself out to the public as engaged in the practice of massage without a license issued pursuant to this chapter, or owns, operates or manages a business which knowingly employs or contracts with any unlicensed person to offer or provide massage therapy, is guilty of a Class 1 misdemeanor. The board may bring a civil action to enjoin any violation of this chapter."
- 6. On August 12, 2022, the Executive Secretary for the Board filed a complaint against Hailing Zhang for allowing an unlicensed individual, Hongjie Hu, to perform massage therapy services in Ms. Zhang's place of business, Go Spa.

- 7. A copy of the Complaint was sent to Ms. Zhang on August 12, 2022, along with a letter requesting a written response within twenty days.
- 8. On August 29, 2022, the Board received a letter from counsel for Ms. Zhang, Robert Christenson. The letter was submitted on Ms. Zhang's behalf.
- 9. Mr. Christenson's letter admitted that Ms. Zhang had been working with Hongjie Yu, and that Mr. Yu was not licensed as a massage therapist in South Dakota. The letter stated that Mr. Christenson advised Ms. Zhang that she could not allow Mr. Yu to work in her business because he was not licensed in South Dakota. The letter indicated that Ms. Zhang agreed that Mr. Yu would no longer work with Ms. Zhang until he was properly licensed in South Dakota.
- 10. Board member Lorin Pankratz was appointed to be the investigator in this matter.
- 11. Hailing Zhang is of Chinese descent and speaks Mandarin Chinese as her native language.
- 12. On October 12, 2022, Mr. Pankratz met with Ms. Zhang and her attorney, Mr. Christenson, at Mr. Christenson's law office. An interpreter was also present for this meeting.
- 13. Subsequent to this meeting, on October 13, 2022, Mr. Pankratz filed a report with the Executive Secretary.
- 14.Mr. Pankratz's report indicates that Ms. Zhang admitted that Mr. Yu had been providing massage services at her place of business for several years. Ms. Zhang also admitted that she knew Mr. Yu was not licensed, but should have been licensed before being allowed to provide massage services. Mr. Pankratz stated that Ms. Zhang knew she had made a mistake, and advised that Mr. Yu had not been allowed back to her business since the complaint had been filed.
- 15. Due to the admission of wrongdoing, Mr. Pankratz intended to recommend that the Board issue Ms. Zhang a formal letter of reprimand and do spot checks to ensure future compliance.
- 16.On approximately November 10, 2022, Mr. Pankratz received information from Ms. Sieff that Hongjie Yu was still performing massage therapy services at Go Spa. Ms. Sieff provided Mr. Pankratz a video of Mr. Yu performing

- massage therapy at Go Spa. The video was not introduced as evidence as part of the contested case hearing before the Board.
- 17. On December 20, 2022, Special Assistant Attorney General Court Roper, sent notice to Ms. Zhang that her license was being summarily suspended. The notice also indicated that a formal hearing would be held in this matter on March 22, 2023.
- 18.On March 16, 2023, the Board's Executive Secretary sent an email to counsel for Ms. Zhang indicating the March 22 hearing was being postponed due to the unavailability of prosecuting legal counsel.
- 19. On May 8, 2023, a formal Complaint (no. 2023-002) and Notice of Formal Hearing were sent to Ms. Zhang and her attorney. The notice indicated the formal contested hearing to be held in this matter was scheduled for July 26, 2023.
- 20. Due to an interpreter not being available, the July 26, 2023, contested hearing was rescheduled to November 15, 2023. An Amended Notice of Formal Hearing was sent to Ms. Zhang and her attorney.
- 21. On August 23, 2023, Ms. Sieff again observed Mr. Yu providing massage therapy services at Go Spa. Ms. Sieff video recorded Mr. Yu massaging an individual. This video was not introduced as evidence at the contested hearing in this matter. Ms. Zhang was present at Go Spa at this time.
- 22. Subsequent to setting the November 15 hearing date, information was received by the Executive Secretary regarding Ms. Sieff's observation that Mr. Yu was still performing massage therapy services at Go Spa.
- 23. Yang Yu submitted an affidavit, dated September 5, 2023, admitted that he received massages from Hongjie Yu at Go Spa in the summer of 2023.
- 24. Hongjie Yu submitted an affidavit, dated September 5, 2023, admitted that he had provided massages during the summer of 2023 at Go Spa.
- 25. The Board entered its formal Order of Summary Suspension of Ms. Zhang's massage therapy license on September 19, 2023.
- 26.On September 21, 2023, the Order of Summary Suspension, a second Formal Complaint (no. 2023-003), and Notice of Formal Hearing were issued to Ms. Zhang and her counsel.

- 27. The Order for Summary Suspension required Ms. Zhang to submit her massage therapy license to the Board within ten days from the date of the Order. Mr. Christenson sent Ms. Zhang's massage therapy license to prosecuting counsel Ms. Lee. The licensed was received on November 6, 2023.
- 28.A contested case hearing was held regarding Complaints nos. 2023-002 and 2023-003 on November 15, 2023.
- 29. Any Finding of Fact improperly designated as a Conclusion of Law is hereby re-designated as an additional Finding of Fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

- 1. The Board has jurisdiction over this matter, and the parties thereto, pursuant to the applicable provisions of SDCL ch. 36-35 and ARSD ch. 20:76:04.
- 2. Both Complaints, all notices of hearings, and all other notices required by law were timely and properly given.
- 3. Hailing Zhang is licensed to practice as a massage therapist in South Dakota, license no. MT 11622, which license is currently suspended.
- 4. Ms. Zhang was aware that Mr. Yu was not licensed to practice massage therapy in South Dakota, and knowingly allowed him to provide massage therapy services as Go Spa, her place of business.
- 5. Ms. Zhang had knowledge, as of August 29, 2022, as indicated by the letter submitted by her attorney, that Mr. Yu was not allowed to provide massage therapy services without a license.
- 6. Ms. Zhang indicated in her October 12, 2022, meeting with Mr. Pankratz that she knew and understood that Mr. Yu was not allowed to provide massage therapy services without a license.
- 7. Subsequent to August 29, 2022, and October 13, 2022, Ms. Zhang allowed Mr. Yu, on at least two occasions, to provide massage therapy services at Go Spa without a license.
- 8. SDCL § 36-35-10 prohibits a person who owns a massage therapy business from knowingly employing an unlicensed person to offer or perform massage therapy. Ms. Zhang violated this provision when she allowed Mr. Yu to perform massage therapy without a license at Go Spa.

- 9. It is unprofessional conduct, pursuant to SDCL § 36-35-13(7) to "[engage] in conduct which endangers the health or welfare of clients or other persons[.]" To protect the health and welfare of clients, anyone who provides massage therapy in South Dakota (with limited exceptions) must be licensed by the Board. Mr. Yu is not licensed to practice massage therapy in South Dakota. By allowing Mr. Yu to practice massage therapy without a license, Ms. Zhang has engaged in conduct endangering the health and welfare of clients in violation of SDCL § 36-35-13(7).
- 10. It is also unprofessional conduct, pursuant to SDCL § 36-35-13(8) to fail to "comply with any provision of [SDCL ch. 36-35.]" Ms. Zhang has failed to comply with the requirements of SDCL § 36-35-10 as discussed above.
- 11. Further, it is unprofessional conduct, pursuant to SDCL § 36-35-13(9) to "[engage] in any act that aids, abets, facilitates, or promotes a violation of this chapter." By allowing Mr. Yu to practice massage therapy in her place of business without a license, Ms. Zhang has aided, abetted, facilitated, or promoted a violation of SDCL ch. 36-35.
- 12. Any Conclusion of Law improperly designated as a Finding of Fact is hereby re-designated as an additional Conclusion of Law.

ORDER

Based upon the foregoing it is hereby:

ORDERED that Hailing Zhang's license to practice Massage Therapy in South Dakota is hereby REVOKED. It is further

ORDERED that Hailing Zhang may not reapply for licensure to practice massage therapy in South Dakota for period of one year from the date of entry of this order. It is further

ORDERED that any renewal application submitted by Hailing Zhang while contested case proceedings were pending is hereby DENIED. Is it further

ORDERED that Hailing Zhang is directed to reimburse the Board for its actual expenses associated with these contested case proceedings as allowed pursuant to SDCL 1-26-29.1. It is further

ORDERED that these documents are public records of the Board and the State of South Dakota and may be published on the Board's website and reported as necessary to any national data bank or other entity deemed appropriate by the Board in compliance with State and Federal law.

Dated this $\underline{2/22/2024}$ day of February, 2024

BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY

Fallon Helm

Board President

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY

IN THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS OF:)	No. 2023-002 & No. 2023-003
HAILING ZHANG (Lic. no. MT 11622))	NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER

TO: HAILING ZHANG, through her attorney of record, ROBERT CHRISTENSON; and TAMARA LEE, Special Assistant Attorney General and prosecuting counsel for the Board.

Please take notice that on February 21, 2024, the South Dakota Board of Massage Therapy made and entered its Final Order in the above captioned matter. The Order was signed on February 22, 2024. A true and correct copy of the Final Order is attached and hereby served upon you.

The parties are hereby advised of their right, pursuant to SDCL ch. 1-26, to appeal the Board's Final Order to the circuit court within thirty (30) days of service of this Notice of Entry.

Dated this 23^{rd} day of February, 2024

Steven R. Blair

Deputy Attorney General

P.O. Box 70

Rapid City, SD 57702

(605) 394-6038

steven.blair@state.sd.us

General Counsel - Board of Massage Therapy

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that true and correct copies of the Board's NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER, and FINAL ORDER, entered in the above captioned matter were served via United States Mail, First Class, Postage Prepaid upon the following:

Robert A. Christenson Christenson Law Office 400 N. Main Ave., Suite 206 Sioux Falls, SD 57104 rac.clolaw@midconetwork.com Counsel – Ms. Hailing Zhang

Tamara D. Lee
Special Asst. Atty. General
S.D. Dept. of Health
600 E. Capitol Ave.
Pierre, SD 57501
Tamara.Lee@state.sd.us
Prosecuting Counsel - Brd. of
Massage Therapy

On this 23rd day of February, 2024.

Steven R. Blair

Deputy Attorney General

クロファ	PAGE 1,659	DATE 03/02/2024	CASH BALANCE 49,427.24	BUDGET PCT AVI. 21,014.02 46.3 4,779.10-0.0 8,806.15 15.1 2,079.00-0.0 23,574.66 21.9 21,014.02 46.3 8,806.15 15.1 2,079.00-0.0 42.82-0.0 6,257.43 8,806.15 15.1 2,079.00-0.0 42.82-0.0 16,234.92 35.6 7,339.74 11.8
コント		I	AVALLABLE APPROPRIATIONS 23,574.66 23,574.66	10-DATE AN 384.98 2956.10 992.57 279.00 215 86.10 92.57 86.10 92.57 86.10 92.57 86.10 92.57 87.82 21.08 116.76 7.784 23.784 23.784
	MONTHLY		XEAR-TO-DATE EXPENDITURES 46,887.84 46,887.84	EXPENDITURES 180.00 150.83 150.83 150.20 150.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 2,07 0.00 150
	AVAILABLE FUNDS AS OF: 02/29/2024 YEAR REMAINING: 33.6%	8 :SNTNTNTNA	XEAR-TO-DATE ENCUMBRANCES 37,276.50 37,276.50	ENCUMBRANCES YEAR-TO-DATE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 37,276.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
	AVAL AS OF FY YEAR) PAY DAYS		YEAR-TO-DATE COMMITMENTS 0.00	COMMITTMENTS YEAR-TO-DATE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.
		AGE THERAPY - INFO	APPROPRIATION TRANSFERS 0.00 0.00 0.00	AMOUNT BUDGETED 45,399.00 1,250.00 58,483.00 0.00 0.00 107,739.00 1,250.00 58,483.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 62,133.00 107,739.00
	. 09211	NAME BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY	AP.	OFE SUEFITS SUEFITS SUEFITS TAY OTALS OTALS SUCS SUCS SUCS SUCS SUCS SUCS SUCS SU
	BUDGET UNIT	BUDGET UNIT NAME	COMP 6503~I BUDGETED TOT ALL COMP TOT TOTAL BUDGE	CHJECT EXPENDIT

BA1409R1

			CENTER DESCRIPTION	BOARD OF MASSAGE THERADY				
~		Ş	DK/CK	DR.	DR *	1	4)R ***
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA CASH CENTER BALANCES AS OF: 02/29/2024	F707 (CT/T) AC	BAT.ANCE		49,427.24	49,427.24 DR *	49,427.24		49, 427.24 DR ***
	AGENCY: 09 HEALTH BUDGET UNIT: 09211 BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY - TWEN	COMPANY CENTER ACCOUNT	6503 092100061840 1140000	COMPANY/SOURCE ESCHOOL	TOTAL 6503 618	COMP/BUDG UNIT TOTAL 6503 09211	BUDGET UNIT TOTAL 09211	

PAGE

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA REVENUE SUMMARY BY BUDGET UNIT FOR PERIOD ENDING: 02/29/2024 HEALTH BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY - INFO AGENCY 09 BUDGET UNIT 09211

					2					*	*		*	*		*	•9	*	*	*	***	****	****	****
		Year-to-date		58,345.00	550.00	225.00	65.00	3,875.00	2,535.00	65,595.00	65,595.00	00.006	900.00	900.00	1,894.24	1,894.24	916.00	916.00	2,810.24	69,305.24	69,305.24	69,305.24	69,305.24	69,305,24
		CURRENT MONTH		15.00	00.	00.	00.	300.00	195.00	510.00	510.00	00.009	00.009	600.00	1,894.24	1,894.24	00.	00.	1,894.24	3,004.24	3,004.24	3,004.24	3,004.24	3,004.24
CARLO OF MASSAGE THERAPY - INFO	ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION	6503 PROFESSIONAL & LICENSING ROAPDS	- Friday	TWO OWNERS THE CAME TO THE CAME THE CAM	HENDONS STEELS	CHAIL WALLE THE CHAIL	ADDITION FEE	Sada NotarionaCLT	& OCCUP LIC	PERMITS & PERSONAL CONTRACTOR (MON-GOVERNMENTAL)		THE TWOOM COPIES-LISTS	OR SALES & SEBYTOBE	,	OPERATING TRANSFERS IN		NONOPERATING REVENUE	INDE						
)3 Festona	4293101	4293102	4293103	4293104	4293106	4293990	BUSINESS	LICENSES,	4595001		CHARGES FOR SALES	4910000)PERATING	4920045	IONOPERAT:	OTHER REVENUE						
	COMP		65	6503	6503	6503	6503	6503			6503			6503	J	6503 4	z	0	092110061840	1900	00			
	æ	COMPANY NO COMPANY NAME	092110061840	092110061840	092110061840	092110061840	092110061840	092110061840	4293	42	161840	4595	45	61840	4910		4920	49	09211	092110061	0921100	6503	09211	
	Center	COM	09211	09211(092110	092110	092110	092110	ACCT:	ACCT:	092110061840	ACCT:	ACCT:	092110061840	ACCT:	092110061840	ACCT:	ACCT:	CNTR:	CNTR:	CNTR:	COMP:	B UNIT:	

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA MONTHLY REVENUE AND JOURNAL VOUCHER REPORT FOR PERIOD ENDING: 02/29/2024 AGENCY 09 HEALTH BUD UNIT 09211 BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY - INFO

S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	######################################	д Оддин о о
AMOUNT	150.00 150.00 165.00 165.00 165.00 325.00 325.00 230.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 1,095.00	510.00 600.00 1,894.24 1,894.24 502.65 91.75 8.25 8.25
Er	**************************************	4 4 41 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11
BFFECT # DATE	02/01/2024 02/01/2024 02/01/2024 02/01/2024 02/12/2024 02/12/2024 02/12/2024 02/14/2024 02/20/2024 02/20/2024 02/20/2024 02/20/2024 02/20/2024 02/20/2024 02/20/2024	02/01/2024 02/29/2024 02/21/2024 02/02/2024 02/02/2024 02/02/2024 02/02/2024
APPROVAL, NDOR, OR PO #	668888844444460000000000000000000000000	4
APPR VENDOR,	24 360168 24 360168 24 360168 24 360649 24 360649 24 361044 361258 4 361258 4 361691 4 361691 4 361860 4 361860	JV2464 F25304 F25304 F25304
POST	02/02/20 02/02/20 02/02/20 02/02/20 02/09/20 02/09/20 02/09/20 02/14/20 02/14/20 02/14/20 02/14/20 02/12/20 02/21/20 02/21/20 02/23/20 02/23/20 02/20/20 02/20/20 02/20/20	02/02/2024 03/01/2024 02/14/2024 02/23/2024 02/07/2024 02/07/2024
		03/ 02/ 02/ 02/ 02/ 02/ 02/
DOCUMENT ID	5564 5564 5564 506 506 5337 777 777 777 777 777 777 775 775 77	ro & Hrown
NESK		R0940575 T0940668 CD401021 DP401085 D0940579 D0940579
ACCOUNT SIONAL & LICE	T CHANGE	T CHANGE CHANGE 000000000000000000000000000000000000
ACCOUN 6503 PROFESSIONAL	0 4293101 0 4293101	700 110 110 110 600 600 600 600 600 600 6
NTER NO NAME	3 092110061840 3 092110061840 3 092110061840 3 092110061840 3 092110061840 3 092110061840 3 092110061840 4 092110061840 4 092110061840 5 092110061840 6 092110061840 6 092110061840 7 092110061840 9 092110061840	ACCOU ACCOU 306184 ACCOU 606184 06184 06184 06184 06184 COMPAN
COMP CE COMPANY COMPANY	03 092 03 092	TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 09211 09211 09211 TOTAL
៥	6503 6503 6503 6503 6503 6503 6503 6503	6503 6503 6503 6503 6503 6503 6503

CR **

2,401.59

024
02/2
03/
05B1
BA02

AGENCY 09 BUDGET UNIT 09211

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA MONTHLY EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR PERIOD ENDING: 02/29/2024

662

PAGE

HEALTH BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY - INFO

	DR/ AMOUNT CR		180.00 DR 180.00 DR ** 180.00 DR ***	3.06 DR 16.83 DR ** 16.83 DR ***	HH.	40.00 DR 40.00 DR ** 152.20 DR ***	8888 8888	8.25 OR **	588	754.85 DR *** 951.68 DR *** 951.68 DR ***	KKK K
	Vendor Group										
	VENDOR NUMBER										
	SHORT NAME										
	OR PRYMENT #		462300	462300	462300		F25304 F25304 F25304				
Posttne	DATE	02/02/2024	02/02/2024 02/21/2024	02/21/2024	02/21/2024	02/23/2024	02/07/2024 02/07/2024 02/07/2024	02/14/2024			
DOCUMENT	NUMBER NSTNG ROADE	0 CGEX240126	ES 0 CCEX240126 0 CGEX240221	rs 85) CGEX240221	CGEX240221	DP401085	D0940579 D0940579 D0940579	CCES CD401021	CALS IS		
HIELOCOCK	6503 PROFESSIONAL & LICENSTING BOADER	092110061840 5101030000000000000 CGEX240126 OBJSUB: 5101030	EMPLOYEE 5102010000 5102010000 010	5102 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 51 PERSONAL SERVICES 840 52030300000000000 CGEX240221 5203030	.040 52031400000000000 CGEX240221 5203140 5203 mbarray	840 52041800000000000000000000000000000000000	640 52049600000000000000000000000000000000000	32	5 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS OPERATING EXPENSES 3	092110061840 092110061 0921100	ri
COMP CENTER	COMPANY NO COMPANY NAME	6503 09211006184 OBJSUB: 51	6503 092110061840 6503 092110061840 08503 05110061840 08509: 5102	6 7	OBJECT:	092110061 OBJSUB:	092110061 092110061 092110061	568 65	 	888 8::	B. UNIT: 09211
Ü		o	99	9		6503	6503 6503	6503			

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA MONTHLY OBJECT/SUB-OBJECT REPORT BY BUDGET UNIT FOR PERIOD ENDING: 02/29/2021

BA0215V1 03/02/2024

CORPERATE NOTE DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION CORPERATE NORTH C
109 HEALTH
COMP HEALTH
T
TT 0992 NO CO 0922 NO

42.82

00.

PAGE

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA MONTHLY OBJECT/SUB-OBJECT REPORT BY BUDGET UNIT FOR PERIOD ENDING: 02/29/2024

		*	* *	* * * * *
	YEAR-TO-DATE	17,516.76	46,887.84	46,887.84 46,887.84
02/29/2024	CURRENT MONTH	754.85	951.68	951.68 951.68
MASSAGE MASSAGE	ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION OPERATING EXPENSES	LICENSING ROADDS		
09 09211 09211 COMP		6503 PROFESSIONAL & LICENSING	110061840	1 1
AGENCY BUDGET UNIT CENTER-5 CENTER	ACCT: 52	COMP: 650	CENTER: 092110061840 B UNIT: 09211	